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PACKAGING CONTENTS/CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS
INSTRUCTIONS PERTAINING TO A RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, EXPOSURE TO 
EXCESSIVE UV RADIATION, OR INJURY TO PERSONS.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Lighted lamp is HOT!

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, exposure to excessive uv radiation or 
injury to persons:

• IMPORTANT: READ ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.
•  Turn off/unplug and allow to cool before replacing bulb.
•  Bulb gets HOT quickly! Only contact switch/plug when turning on.
•  Do not touch hot lens, guard, or enclosure.
•  Do not remain/stand in light if skin feels warm.
•  Do not look directly at lighted lamp or direct the light at other people.
•  Keep lamp away from materials that may burn. Do not position fixture
 within two inches of any combustible materials.
•  Use only with a 75 watt GY8.6 quartz halogen bulb.
•  Do not touch the bulb at any time. Use a soft cloth. Oil from skin may damage bulb.
•  Clean only with a dry cloth.
•  Do not operate the portable luminaire with a missing or damaged guard, lamp containment 
 barrier, or UV filter.
•  Never operate fixture without the lens cover or tempered safety glass lens in place.
•  For outdoor use only.
•  cULus LISTED for wet location use.
•  Connect fixture to a 120 volt, 60 Hz power source. Any other connection voids the warranty.
•  Use with only three-wire extension cords that have three-prong grounding plugs and that 
 are suitable for outdoor use, such as cords marked SW, SW-A, SOW, SOW-A, STW, STW-A, 
 STOW, STOW-A, SJW, SJW-A, SJOW, SJOW-A, SJTW, SJTW-A, SJTOW, SJTOW-A and 
 grounding receptacles that accept a three-prong plug. When the fixture is used in wet 
 locations, provide Ground Fault Circuit Interruption (GFCI) protection on the circuit(s) or 
 outlet(s) to be used.
•  Risk of fire/electric shock. Do not use with extension cord near water or where water may 
 accumulate. Keep lamp at least 16 feet from pools and spas. Keep plugs and receptacles
 dry. For use only on GFCI protected circuits.
•  The bulb and fixture get extremely hot during use. Disconnect power and allow fixture to 
 cool before changing bulb, repositioning fixture or handling fixture.
•  Always replace bulb with the same wattage or lower wattage than included. Installing a 
 bulb of a higher wattage could create a fire hazard. Using a higher wattage bulb will void 
 the warranty. Use only a 120 volt bulb.
•  Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s 
 instructions.
• Edges may cut. Handle with care.
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A. Fixture assembly
 Luminaria

 ENGLISH

B. Spike
 Pico

C. 75 watt GY8.6 quartz 
 halogen bulb
 Bombilla de halógeno de 
 cuarzo GY8.6  de 75 vatios

D. Grass blocking disk
 Disco bloqueador de césped

• Disassembling your fixture will void the warranty.
• To avoid a hazard to children, account for all parts and destroy all packing materials.
• SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

INSTALLING THE BULB
1.  Remove the lens cover by twisting it one-half turn counterclockwise.
2.  Using gloves or a soft cloth, gently plug bulb (C) into housing.
NOTE: Align two pins located at the end of the bulb with two small holes in the center of 
housing, and press until firmly seated.
3.  Replace the lens (making sure the gasket is in place) by aligning the notches on the 
 housing with the cover and pressing until seated. Twist one-half turn clockwise until tight.
NOTE: Replace with only a 120 volt, 75 watt (or lower wattage) GY8.6 base bi-pin capsule 
halogen bulb.

HOW TO USE
NOTE: Be sure to aim the light in the desired direction (left or right) before inserting the spike 
(B) into the ground. When placing the floodlight in grass, slip the enclosed “grass blocking 
disk” (D) over the spike (B) and slide the disk up to the bottom of the light. The disk (D) will 
stop grass or other vegetation from blocking light into the photo control, which otherwise 
could cause the floodlight to come on all day as well as night. When placing the floodlight in 
dirt, mulch or bark, it may not be necessary to use this disk (D).

1.  To position fixture (A) in the ground, hold the fixture by the cone-shaped section of 
 housing located between the spike and the fixture head and push spike straight down  
 into the ground.
2.  Plug power cord into grounded three-prong receptacle or into three-prong grounded 
 extension cord (see the “Warnings and Cautions” section for approved types of   
 extension cords).
3.  At dusk (when it starts to become dark outside), the fixture (A) will turn on automatically, 
 and it will turn off automatically at dawn (when it starts to get light outside).

WARNING: Do not touch fixture housing during use as the fixture housing gets extremely 
hot. Unplug fixture (A) and allow to cool before attempting to move or reposition, or when 
replacing bulb.

AIMING THE LIGHT
1.  Loosen the knob on the side of the light housing. Tilt fixture head up or down to desired
 position and then retighten knob.
NOTE: Do not aim the lamp head vertically.

2-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
THE FOLLOWING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, 
WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY 
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
Cooper Lighting, LLC (“Cooper Lighting”) warrants to customers that, for a period of 
two years from the date of purchase, Cooper Lighting’s products will be free from defects  
in materials and workmanship. The obligation of Cooper Lighting under this warranty is 
expressly limited to the provision of replacement products. This warranty is extended only  
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to the original purchaser of the product. A purchaser’s receipt or other proof of date of original 
purchase acceptable to Cooper Lighting. This is required before warranty performance shall 
be rendered. 
This warranty does not apply to Cooper Lighting products that have been altered or repaired or 
that have been subjected to neglect, abuse, misuse or accident (including shipping damages). 
This warranty does not apply to products not manufactured by Cooper Lighting which have 
been supplied, installed, and/or used in conjunction with Cooper Lighting products. Damage to 
the product caused by replacement bulbs or corrosion or discoloration of brass components 
are not covered by this warranty. 
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY:
IN NO EVENT SHALL COOPER LIGHTING BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION, WHETHER IN 
CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR IN TORT INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), NOR FOR LOST PROFITS; 
NOR SHALL THE LIABILITY OF COOPER LIGHTING FOR ANY CLAIMS OR DAMAGE ARISING 
OUT OF OR CONNECTED WITH THESE TERMS OR THE MANUFACTURE, SALE, DELIVERY, USE, 
MAINTENANCE, REPAIR OR MODIFICATION OF COOPER LIGHTING PRODUCTS, OR SUPPLY OF 
ANY REPLACEMENT PARTS THEREFORE, EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE OF COOPER LIGHTING 
PRODUCTS GIVING RISE TO A CLAIM.  NO LABOR CHARGES WILL BE ACCEPTED TO REMOVE 
OR INSTALL FIXTURES. 
To obtain warranty service, please contact Cooper Lighting, LLC, at 1-800-334-6871, press 
option 2 for Customer Service, or via e-mail ConsumerProducts@cooperlighting.com and 
include the following information:
• Name, address and telephone number
• Date and place of purchase
• Catalog and quantity purchase
• Detailed description of problem
All returned products must be accompanied by a Return Goods Authorization Number issued 
by the Company and must be returned freight prepaid. Any product received without a Return 
Goods Authorization Number from the Company will be refused.
Cooper Lighting, LLC is not responsible for merchandise damaged in transit. Repaired or 
replaced products shall be subject to the terms of this warranty and are inspected when 
packed. Evident or concealed damage that is made in transit should be reported at once to 
the carrier making the delivery and a claim filed with them.  

Reproductions of this document without prior written approval of Cooper Lighting, LLC are strictly prohibited.
For assistance, call 1-800-334-6871 or e-mail us at ConsumerProducts@cooperlighting.com
Printed in China

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
INSTRUCCIONES RELACIONADAS CON EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO, 
EXPOSICIÓN EXCESIVA RADIACIÓN UV O LESIONES A PERSONAS.

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

¡La lámpara encendida está CALIENTE!

Para reducir el riesgo de INCENDIO, DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, EXPOSICIÓN EXCESIVA A 
RADIACIÓN UV O LESIONES A PERSONAS:

• IMPORTANTE: LEA TODAS ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD.
•  Apague/desconecte y deje que se enfríe antes de reemplazar la bombilla.
•  ¡La bombilla se CALIENTA rápidamente! Solamente entre en contacto con el interruptor/
 enchufe cuando esté encendida.
•  No toque el lente, protector o estuche cuando esté caliente.
•  No permanezca en la luz si la piel se siente caliente.
•  No mire a la luz directamente cuando la lámpara esté encendida 
 ni la oriente directamente a otras personas.
•  Mantenga la lámpara alejada de materiales inflamables. No coloque 
 el artefacto en posición dentro de dos pulgadas (5 cm) de cualquier 
 material combustible.
•  Use solamente una bombilla de halógeno de cuarzo Gy8.6 de 75 vatios.
•  Nunca toque la bombilla. Use un paño suave. El aceite de la piel puede dañar la bombilla.
•  Limpie únicamente con un trapo seco.
•  No encienda la luminaria portátil si le falta o está dañado el protector, la barrera de 
 contención de la lámpara o el filtro UV.
•  Nunca opere este accesorio sin que la cubierta de la lente o el vidrio de seguridad 
 templado de la lente esté en su lugar.
•  Se debe utilizar en exteriores solamente.
•  Catalogado por cULus para uso en ubicaciones húmedas.
•  Conecte el accesorio a una fuente de energía de 120 voltios y 60 Hz. Cualquier otro tipo de 
 conexión anulará la garantía.
•  Utilizar solamente con una extensión eléctrica de tres líneas que tenga clavijas de tres 
 puntas con conexión a tierra, y que sea apta para usarse en el exterior tal como las 
 extensiones etiquetadas SW, SW-A, SOW, SOW-A, STW, STW-A, STOW, STOW-A, SJW, 
 SJW-A, SJOW, SJOW-A, SJTW, SJTW-A, SJTOW, SJTOW-A y con conctactos de tres 
 entradas conectados a tierra. Cuando el accesorio se utiliza en lugares húmedos, 
 asegúrese que los circuitos y los contactos utilizados cuenten con la protección de un 
 interruptor de circuito de fallo a tierra (GFCI).
•  Riesgo de fuego/descarga eléctrica. No lo use con un cordón de extensión cerca del agua 
 o donde se pueda acumular agua. Mantenga la lámpara a por lo menos 16 pies (4.9m) de 
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 piscinas y jacuzzis. Mantenga secos los enchufes y los receptáculos. Úsese solamente en 
 circuitos con protección GFCI.
• La lámpara y el artefacto se calientan extremadamente durante el uso. Desconecte el 
 suministro eléctrico y permita que la lámpara se enfríe antes de cambiar la bombilla o de  
 manipular o cambiar de posición la lámpara.
• Siempre reemplace la bombilla con otra del mismo o menor vataje que la incluida. Si instala 
 una bombilla de un vataje más alto se puede correr el riesgo de incendio. Usar una bombilla 
 de más alto vataje anulará la garantía. Use solamente una bombilla de 120 voltios.
• No obstruya las aberturas de ventilación. Instale de conformidad con las instrucciones 
 del fabricante.
• Las orillas pueden cortar. Manipúlela con cuidado.
• Si desarma el accesorio, se anulará la garantía.
• Para evitarle algún peligro a niños, cuente todas las piezas y destruya todo el 
 material de empaque.
• CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

INSTALACIÓN DEL FOCO
1.  Retire la cubierta del vidrio girándola media vuelta hacia la izquierda.
2.  Con unos guantes o un trapo suave, introduzca con cuidado el foco (C) en el alojamiento.
NOTA: Alinee los dos pasadores que se encuentran en el extremo del foco con los 
dos agujeros pequeños en el centro del alojamiento y ejerza presión hasta que queden  
bien asentados.
3.  Reemplace el vidrio (asegurándose de que la junta obturadora esté en su lugar) alineando 
 las ranuras en el alojamiento con la cubierta y haciendo presión hasta que se asiente.  
 Gírelo media vuelta hacia la derecha hasta que quede bien apretado.
NOTA: Reemplace el foco solamente con uno de dos espigas con base GY8.6, de 120 voltios 
y 75 vatios (o de vataje inferior).

MODO DE EMPLEO
NOTA: Asegúrese de apuntar la luz en la dirección deseada (izquierda o derecha) antes de 
insertar el pico (B) en el suelo. Cuando coloque el farol de alta intensidad en el césped, deslice 
el “disco bloqueador de césped” (D) sobre la púa hasta la parte inferior de la lámpara. El disco  
(D) evitará que el césped u otra vegetación bloquee la luz a la fotocélula, que de lo contrario 
podría dejar la luz encendida durante todo el día y la noche. Cuando coloque el farol en tierra, 
cubierta de chips de madera o corteza de árbol, quizás no sea necesario usar este disco (D).

1.  Para colocar el dispositivo en la tierra, sosténgalo por la sección en forma de 
 cono del bastidor entre el pico y la cabeza del dispositivo y empuje el pico en línea 
 recta en la tierra.
2.  Conecte el cable de potencia en el tomacorriente aterrizado de tres espigas o en la 
 extensión eléctrica aterrizada de tres espigas (vea los tipos aprobados de extensiones  
 eléctricas en la sección “Qué se necesita saber”).
3.  Al atardecer (cuando comienza a oscurecer) el farol se iluminará automáticamente y al 
 amanecer (cuando comienza a aclarar) se apagará automáticamente.

ADVERTENCIA: No toque el alojamiento del portalámparas durante su uso ya que éste se 
calienta en extremo. Nunca olvide desenchufar la lámpara y dejarla enfriar antes de tocar el 
portalámparas. Desenchufe el portalámparas y deje enfriar el foco antes de reemplazarla.

PARA APUNTAR LA LUZ
1.  Afloje la perilla en el costado del alojamiento. Incline la cabeza del accesorio hacia arriba 
 o hacia abajo, hasta a posición deseada y luego vuelva a apretar la perilla.
NOTA: No oriente la cabeza de la lámpara en dirección vertical.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 2 AÑOS
LA SIGUIENTE GARANTÍA ES EXCLUSIVA Y REEMPLAZA A TODAS LAS DEMÁS GARANTÍAS, YA 
SEAN IMPLÍCITAS, EXPLÍCITAS O ESTATUTARIAS, INCLUIDAS ENTRE OTRAS, LAS GARANTÍAS 
DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN PARTICULAR.
Cooper Lighting, LLC (“Cooper Lighting”) garantiza a sus clientes que los productos de Cooper 
Lighting no presentarán defectos en los materiales y en la fabricación durante un período de 
dos años desde la fecha de compra. La obligación de Cooper Lighting según esta garantía se 
limita expresamente al suministro de los productos de reemplazo. Esta garantía se extiende 
sólo para el comprador original del producto. Un recibo del comprador u otra prueba de la 
fecha de compra original aceptable para Cooper Lighting. Esto es necesario para la ejecución 
de la garantía. 
Esta garantía no se aplica a los productos de Cooper Lighting que hayan sido alterados o 
reparados o que estuvieron sujetos a negligencia, abuso, mal uso o accidente (incluso los 
daños durante el envío). Esta garantía no se aplica a los productos Cooper Lighting no 
fabricados por Cooper Lighting que hayan sido suministrados, instalados o utilizados junto con
los productos Cooper Lighting. Los daños del producto causados por bombillas de reemplazo, 
corrosión o decoloración de los componentes de latón no están cubiertos por esta garantía.
LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD:
COOPER LIGHTING NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE LEGAL EN NINGÚN CASO DE DAÑOS INDIRECTOS, 
ACCIDENTALES O RESULTANTES (SIN IMPORTAR LA ACCIÓN LEGAL, YA SEA POR CONTRATO, 
RESPONSABILIDAD ESTRICTA O DE FORMA EXTRACONTRACTUAL INCLUYENDO LA  
NEGLIGENCIA) TAMPOCO DE LA PÉRDIDA DE GANANCIAS, COOPER LIGHTING TAMPOCO SERÁ 
RESPONSABLE DES O DAÑOS QUE SURJAN O ESTÉN CONECTADOS CON ESTOS TÉRMINOS 
O CON LA FABRICACIÓN, VENTA, ENTREGA, USO, MANTENIMIENTOM, REPARACIÓN O
MODIFICACIÓN DE LOS PRODUCTOS DE COOPER LIGHTING O DEL SUMINISTRO DE   
CUALQUIER PIEZA DE REPUESTO QUE EXCEDA EL PRECIO DE COMPRA DE LOS PRODUCTOS 
DE COOPER LIGHTING ORIGINANDO UN RECLAMO. NO SE ACEPTARÁN CARGOS POR MANO  
DE OBRA PARA QUITAR O INSTALAR LOS ACCESORIOS.
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Para obtener el servicio de la garantía comuníquese con Cooper Lighting, LLC, al 
1-800-334-6871, presione la opción 2 para el Servicio al Cliente, o por correo electrónico a 
ConsumerProducts@cooperlighting.com e incluya la siguiente información:
• Nombre, dirección y número de teléfono
• Fecha y lugar de compra
• Catálogo y cantidad de la compra
• Descripción detallada del problema 
Todos los productos devueltos deben estar acompañados por un Número de autorización 
de productos devueltos emitido por la compañía y deben devolverse con flete prepagado. 
Se rechazará todo producto recibido sin un Número de autorización de productos devueltos 
desde la compañía.
Cooper Lighting, LLC no se hace responsable por la mercancía dañada durante el transporte. 
Los productos reparados o reemplazados estarán sujetos a los términos de esta garantía 
y se inspeccionan al ser empacados. El daño evidente y oculto que se provoque durante el 
transporte se debe informar de inmediato al transportista que realiza la entrega y se debe 
presentar un reclamo.

La reproducción de este documento sin la aprobación previa por escrito de Cooper Lighting, LLC está estrictamente prohibida.
Para solicitar ayuda, llame al 1-800-334-6871 o envíe un correo electrónico a ConsumerProducts@cooperlighting.com
Impreso en China
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